LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

PUBLIC HOLIDAYS AMENDMENT BILL 2008

(Amendments to be moved by Ms Asher)

1. Clause 5, lines 14 to 17, omit paragraphs (a) and (b) and insert—

- "(a) 1 January (New Year's Day) or the Monday after New Year's Day when New Year's Day is a Saturday or Sunday;".
- 2. Clause 5, line 18, omit "(c)" and insert "(b)".
- 3. Clause 5, line 21, omit "(d)" and insert "(c)".
- 4. Clause 5, line 23, omit "(e)" and insert "(d)".
- 5. Clause 5, line 24, omit "(f)" and insert "(e)".
- 6. Clause 5, page 3, line 1, omit "(g)" and insert "(f)".
- 7. Clause 5, page 3, line 2, omit "(h)" and insert "(g)".
- 8. Clause 5, page 3, line 3, omit "(i)" and insert "(h)".
- 9. Clause 5, page 3, line 6, omit "(j)" and insert "(i)".
- 10. Clause 5, page 3, line 8, omit "(k)" and insert "(j)".
- 11. Clause 5, page 3, lines 13 to 17, omit paragraphs (l) and (m) and insert—
 - "(k) 26 December (Boxing Day) or the Monday after Boxing Day when Boxing Day is a Saturday or the Tuesday after Boxing Day when Boxing Day is a Sunday.".".
- 12. Clause 7, page 4, line 32, after "district" insert ", or a part of the municipal district,".
- 13. Clause 7, page 5, lines 1 and 2 omit paragraph (b) and insert—
 - "(b) that—
 - (i) another day be appointed as a public holiday in the specified year in the municipal district of that Council or a part of the municipal district of that Council; or
 - (ii) other days be appointed as public holidays in the specified year in different parts of the municipal district of that Council.".
- 14. Clause 7, page 5, lines 7 to 10, omit paragraphs (b) and (c) and insert—
 - "(b) must, as the case requires, specify the day of the substituted public holiday or days of the substituted public holidays; and

(c) must state the non-metropolitan Council's reasons for the request in the case where the Council is requesting different substituted public holidays for different parts of its municipal district.".